

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016**

	INDIVIDUAL PERIOD		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD TO DATE
	31/12/16	31/12/15	31/12/16	31/12/15
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	344,947	274,663	1,206,758	1,143,694
Cost of sales	(308,613)	(262,087)	(1,107,280)	(1,098,587)
Gross Profit	36,334	12,576	99,478	45,107
Operating expenses	(21,238)	(11,631)	(56,397)	(51,035)
Other expenses	(4,622)	-	(4,622)	(25,297)
Other income	-	1,680	6,127	1,947
Interest income	113	69	354	164
Finance cost	(4,147)	(4,006)	(16,838)	(16,829)
Share of results of associated company	(217)	(240)	(833)	(449)
Profit/(Loss) before tax	6,223	(1,552)	27,269	(46,392)
Taxation	(2,192)	156	(6,241)	(4,011)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	4,031	(1,396)	21,028	(50,403)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)	4,031	(1,396)	21,028	(50,403)
Profit/(Loss) and Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	4,031	(1,396)	21,028	(50,403)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	4,031	(1,396)	21,028	(50,403)
Earnings/(Loss) per share (sen)				
- Basic	1.67	(0.58)	8.70	(20.81)
- Diluted	1.67	(0.58)	8.70	(20.81)

The Unaudited Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statement for the year ended 31st December 2015 and accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

	31/12/16 RM'000	31/12/15 RM'000
ASSETS		
<u>Non-Current Assets</u>		
Property, Plant & Equipment	611,663	602,191
Investment in Associate company	7,585	8,421
	<u>619,248</u>	<u>610,612</u>
<u>Current Assets</u>		
Inventories	392,308	382,265
Trade and other receivables	142,468	151,804
Taxation recoverables	4,857	4,165
Short term deposit	28,312	11,290
Cash and bank balances	32,397	3,615
	<u>600,342</u>	<u>553,139</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>1,219,590</u></u>	<u><u>1,163,751</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
<u>Equity attributable to equity holders</u>		
Share capital	122,254	122,254
Share premium	78,204	78,204
Treasury shares	(897)	(538)
Retained profits	351,004	329,976
Total Equity	<u>550,565</u>	<u>529,896</u>
<u>Non-Current Liabilities</u>		
Long term borrowings	52,758	42,487
Deferred tax liabilities	19,140	13,501
	<u>71,898</u>	<u>55,988</u>
<u>Current Liabilities</u>		
Trade and other payables	288,747	267,539
Short term borrowings	308,380	310,328
	<u>597,127</u>	<u>577,867</u>
Total liabilities	<u>669,025</u>	<u>633,855</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>1,219,590</u></u>	<u><u>1,163,751</u></u>
Net Assets per share (RM)	2.26	2.17

The Unaudited Condensed Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31st December 2015 and accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company					Total RM'000
	Non-distributable			Distributable		
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Warrant Reserves RM'000	Retained Profits RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	
<i>12 months ended 31st December 2016</i>						
At 1st January 2016	122,254	78,204	-	329,976	(538)	529,896
Share buy-back	-	-	-	-	(359)	(359)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	21,028	-	21,028
At 31st December 2016	122,254	78,204	-	351,004	(897)	550,565
<i>12 months ended 31st December 2015</i>						
At 1st January 2015	118,350	43,948	32,929	381,965	(349)	576,843
Share subscribed by warrant holder	3,904	4,294	(2,967)	-	-	5,231
Reclassification from Warrant expiry	-	29,962	(29,962)	-	-	-
Share buy-back	-	-	-	-	(189)	(189)
Dividend declared in respect of financial year ended 31st December 2014	-	-	-	(1,586)	-	(1,586)
Total comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(50,403)	-	(50,403)
At 31st December 2015	122,254	78,204	-	329,976	(538)	529,896

The Unaudited Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31st December 2015 and accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016**

	Current year 01/01/16 to 31/12/16 RM'000	Preceding Year 01/01/15 to 31/12/15 RM'000
Cash Flow From Operating Activities:-		
Profit/(Loss) before tax	27,269	(46,392)
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	23,002	22,368
Interest expenses	16,839	16,829
Others	(1,025)	24,344
Operating profit before changes in working capital	66,085	17,149
Changes in working capital		
Net change in inventories	(10,043)	(217,112)
Net change in receivables	9,336	182,864
Net change in payables	22,714	53,976
Cash generated from operations	88,092	36,877
Interest paid	(16,794)	(16,719)
Income tax paid	(1,293)	(2,390)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	<u>70,005</u>	<u>17,768</u>
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(32,499)	(88,057)
Interest received	354	145
Proceed on disposal	25	25
Net cash outflow from investing activities	<u>(32,120)</u>	<u>(87,887)</u>
Financing activities		
Bank borrowings	12,449	39,536
Dividend paid	-	(1,586)
Share buy back	(359)	(189)
Shares subscribed by warrant holder	-	5,231
Finance lease interest paid	(45)	(110)
Net cash inflow from financing activities	<u>12,045</u>	<u>42,882</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	49,930	(27,237)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year	8,779	36,016
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year	<u>1</u> <u>58,709</u>	<u>8,779</u>
1 Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year comprise :		
Short term deposit	28,312	11,290
Cash and bank balances	32,397	3,615
Bank overdraft	(2,000)	(6,126)
	<u>58,709</u>	<u>8,779</u>

The Unaudited Condensed Statement of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31st December 2015 and accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

MALAYSIA STEEL WORKS (KL) BHD
(Company No. 7878-V)

EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2016

A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”), International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34: Interim Financial Reporting issued by International Accounting Standard Board (“IASB”) and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statement for the year ended 31st December 2015, which were prepared under Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”). These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31st December 2015.

A2. Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation

Adoption of Amendments and Annual Improvements to Standards

The Group has adopted the following Amendments and Annual Improvements to Standards, with a date of initial application of 1st January 2016:-

Amendments to MFRS 5	Non-current assets Held for sale and Discontinued Operations (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 7	Financial Instruments Disclosures (annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 119	Employee Benefits (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting (Annual Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 10 (Consolidated Financial Statement), MFRS 12 (Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities) and MFRS 128 (Investments in Associates And Joint Ventures)	Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception.
Amendments to MFRS 11 (Joint Arrangement)	Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations
Amendments to MFRS 14	Regulatory Deferral Accounts
Amendments to MFRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements - Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to MFRS116 (Property, plant and equipment) And MFRS 138 (Intangible Assets)	Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation

Amendments to MFRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements -Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements

The adoption of the above pronouncements did not have any impact on the financial statements of the Group.

Standards and Amendments to MFRSs issued but not yet effective

The following new MFRS and Amendment has been issued by MASB but are not yet effective, and have yet to be adopted by the Group:

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1st January 2017

Amendments to MFRS107 Disclosure Initiative
(Statement of Cash Flows)

Amendments to MFRS112 Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses
(Statement of Taxes)

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1st January 2018

Amendments to MFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transaction

MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 as issued by International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) in July 2014

Amendments to MFRS 15 Clarifications to MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1st January 2019

The Group will adopt the above pronouncements when they become effective in the respective financial periods. These pronouncements are not expected to have any effect to the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application except for the two Standards described below, for which the effects are still being assessed:-

(i) MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 established a new five-step model which will apply to recognition of revenue arising from contracts with customers and will supersede the current revenue recognition guidance and other related interpretations when it becomes effective. Under this Standard, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods and services to a customer.

(ii) MFRS 16 Leases

MFRS 16 eliminates the distinction between finance and operating leases for lessees. Under this Standard, all long term leases will be brought onto its statement of financial position as recording certain leases as off-balance sheet leases will no longer be allowed except for some limited practical exemptions.

A3. Disclosure of Audit Report Qualification

The audit report of the Group's annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2015 did not contain any qualification.

A4. Seasonal or Cyclical factors

The operations of the Company are subject to both cyclical factors in the construction industry as well as festive seasons.

A5. Unusual items affecting the assets liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows.

There are no extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

A6. Changes in Estimates

There have been no changes in the estimates of amount for the period under review.

A7. Debts and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities for the current quarter under review, save as disclosed below.

On 5th December 2016, the Company repurchased its shares totaling 450,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each at an average price of RM0.66 per ordinary shares. The repurchase transaction was financed by internally generated funds.

As at 31st December 2016, a total of 1,213,800 shares were held as treasury shares out of its total issued share capital of 244,508,003 shares at an average price of RM0.74 per share. The share buyback transactions were financed by internally generated funds.

A8. Dividend

No dividend was paid by Company in the current quarter under review and financial year to date.

A9. Segmental reporting

The Group is primarily organised in one business segment namely manufacturing of steel bars and billets. The business segment analysed by geographical location of customers are as follows:

	Current Quarter ended RM'000	Current Year to-date ended RM'000
Revenue		
- Malaysia	311,780	1,070,248
- Outside Malaysia	33,167	136,510
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	344,947	1,206,758
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

A10. Valuation

The valuations of the property, plant and equipment has been brought forward and was regarded as deemed cost at the date of transition to MFRS. The relevant revaluation surplus was recognized to the retained earnings.

A11. Material subsequent events

There are no material subsequent events between the end of the current quarter under review and the date of this report.

A12. Changes in the composition of the Group

There was no change in the composition of the Group during the current quarter under review.

A13. Capital commitments

	31/12/16 RM'000
Property, plant and equipment	
- Approved and contracted for	7,053
	<hr/>
	7,053
	<hr/> <hr/>

PART B:- ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES

B1. Review of performance

The Group reported a profit before tax of RM6.22 million on the revenue of RM344.95 million for the current quarter compared to a loss before tax of RM1.55 million on the revenue of RM275.00 million for the previous year corresponding quarter. The increase in revenue and increase in gain incurred in the current quarter were mainly attributed to higher selling price, sales volume and margin.

For the year under review, the Company's revenue increased by 5.5% to RM1.21 billion as compared to RM1.14 billion for the previous financial year. This is mainly due to higher selling price and sales volume recorded on an improved market demand and higher rebar rolling capacities. The Company recorded a profit before tax of RM27.27 million as compared to a loss before tax of RM46.39 million in the previous year mainly due to higher margin achieved and lower foreign exchange loss.

B2. Comparisons with immediate preceding quarter's results

The Group's revenue for the current quarter recorded an increase of RM69.50 million to RM344.95 million mainly due to higher selling price and improved sales volume by 7%. The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM6.22 million as compared to profit before tax of RM2.53 million achieved in the immediate preceding quarter mainly due to higher selling price, sales volume and margin in the current quarter.

B3. Prospects

With the recovery of steel bar prices from an average of RM1,443 per MT in January 2016 to RM2,192 per MT in January 2017 which amounts to a price surge of 50%, this has enabled the Company to operate profitably and with more installed rebar rolling capacities becoming available this year, the revenue of the Company is expected to be improved upon in the coming quarters .

The persistently higher prices of raw materials for steelmaking such as iron ore, coking coal and scrap will ensure steel bars prices remain firm with an expected fluctuation within a narrow range of 10% for the next few months.

The Company expects to improve its sales volume to East Malaysia due to the mega infrastructure projects in the next 5 years. In addition, with the favorable exchange rate between RM and USD, the Company's products will be exported to new customers in the Oceania countries.

B4. Profit forecast

The disclosure requirements for explanatory notes are not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

B5. Condensed Consolidated Statements Of Comprehensive Income

	Current Quarter Ended RM'000	Current Year To-date Ended RM'000
Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):		
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/ loss	4,622	(1,505)
Realised foreign exchange (gain)/ loss	6,400	6,176
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6,069	23,002
Interest expense	4,147	16,838
Interest income	(113)	(354)

B6. Taxation

Taxation comprises:

	Current Quarter Ended RM'000	Current Year To-date Ended RM'000
<u>Malaysian income tax</u>		
Current taxation:		
-Current year	571	571
-Under provision in prior years	-	30
Deferred taxation:		
-Current year	1,621	5,100
-Under provision in prior years	-	540
	2,192	6,241

The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter ended 31th December 2016 was higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses were disallowed for tax purposes.

B7. (a) Status of corporate proposals

Not applicable

(b) Status of utilization of proceed raised

Not applicable

B8. Borrowings

	31/12/16
	RM'000
<u>Secured:</u>	
Short term borrowings	308,380
Long term borrowings	<u>52,758</u>
Total borrowings	<u><u>361,138</u></u>

The above borrowings are all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

B9. Material litigations

There are no material litigations during the current period under review.

B10. Dividend

No dividend has been proposed or declared by the Company during the current quarter under review.

B11. Earnings per share (“EPS”)

(a) *Basic Earnings per share*

The basic earnings per share of the Company is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Current Quarter Ended	Current Year To-date Ended
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (RM'000)	<u>4,031</u>	<u>21,028</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	<u>241,663</u>	<u>241,663</u>
Basic Earning Per Share (sen)	<u>1.67</u>	<u>8.70</u>

(b) *Diluted earnings / (loss) per share*

There is no dilution of any shares during the period. Accordingly, the diluted earnings / (loss) per share calculation is the same as that of Basic Earnings/ (loss) per share.

B12. Realised and unrealised profits disclosure

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profits, pursuant to the directive, is as follows:

	As at 31/12/16 RM'000	As at 31/12/15 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiary :		
- Realised	339,730	335,905
- Unrealised	13,394	(4,642)
	<u>353,124</u>	<u>331,263</u>
Total share of accumulated losses from Associate :		
- Realised	(2,120)	(1,287)
Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u>351,004</u>	<u>329,976</u>

B13. Authorisation for issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.